

To be Argued by:
NICHOLAS J. FASO, ESQ.
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

APL-2024-58
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 908840-23
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-24-0281

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY,
CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER
KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E.
SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F.
HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF
NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL
COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York,
NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, PETER S. KOSINSKI, in
his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections,
DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the
New York State Board of Elections, and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Respondents,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT PETER S. KOSINSKI

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
Nicholas J. Faso, Esq.
Deborah N. Misir, Esq.
80 State Street, Suite 900
Albany, New York 12207
Tel.: (518) 788-9416
Fax: (518) 689-26709519
nfaso@cullenllp.com
dmisir@cullenllp.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Respondent*

Date Completed: July 1, 2024

– and –

DCCC, KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARKE, GRACE MENG,
JOSEPH MORELLE, RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS,
GEOFF STRAUSS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBARA WALSH,
MICHAEL COLOMBO and YVETTE VASQUEZ,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
I. The People are Sovereign.	5
II. Since 1777, New York’s constitutions have required voting in person, “at” an election	7
A. New York’s first Constitution	8
B. New York’s subsequent Constitutions continued to require in-person voting	10
III. The “Election District Provision” is not the source of the in-person mandate	11
IV. The 1966 Amendment.....	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Appellate Division erred in ignoring the Constitution’s express language that voting occurs “at” an election.....	19
II. The 1966 Amendment did not implicitly eliminate the requirement for default in-person voting	24
III. The Mail Voting Law is unconstitutional because a plain reading of the 1966 Amendment does not render the absentee voting provisions of the Constitution superfluous.	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Altman v 285 W. Fourth LLC</i> , 31 NY3d 178 [2018]	30
<i>Amedure v State</i> , 210 AD3d 1134 [3d Dept 2022]	23
<i>Kuhn v Curran</i> , 294 NY 207 [1945]	20, 26
<i>Matter of Hoffman</i> , 41 NY3d 341, 2023 NY Slip Op 06344 [2023].....	21, 22, 28
<i>Matter of Lynch v City of NY</i> , 40 NY3d 7 [2023]	21
<i>People ex rel. Deister v Wintermute</i> , 194 NY 99 [1909]	23, 31
<i>People v Rice</i> , 44 AD3d 247 [1st Dept 2007].....	30
<i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 [2000]	30
<i>Ross v State</i> , 198 AD3d 1384 [4th Dept 2021]	23
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , in 1963 , 393 US 186 [1962]	26

Other Authorities

2019 NY Senate- Assembly Bill S 1049, A778.....	6, 24
Proceedings of the 1821 Constitutional Convention of the State of New York.....	12

Proceedings of the 1846 Constitutional Convention of the State of New York.14,16
Proceedings of the 1894 Constitutional Convention of the State of New York...31
Proceedings of the 1895 Constitutional Convention of the State of New York...29
Proceedings of the 1966 Constitutional Convention of the State of New York.....3
Proceedings of the 1967 Constitutional Convention of the State of New York...17
Proceedings of the 1821-1987 Constitutional Convention of the State of New
York and Amendments.....28
